
 Excellence. Stability. Happiness.
 Est 1705.

Travelling to Dame Allan’s 
Senior Schools

North East Independent School of the Year
SUNDAY T IMES PARENT POWER 2023

www.dameallans.co.uk



Buses
We provide several different bus services 
from across the area, alongside the regular 
public transport timetables, to encourage 
pupils to take the bus to school. By taking 
the bus you avoid congestion in and 
around the local area and help protect the 
environment.

We expect all of our pupils to behave 
responsibly on transport to and from 
Dame Allan’s Schools. This means following 
all safety guidelines and adhering to the 
Schools’ code of conduct and behaviour 
policies, which can be found on the website: 
www.dameallans.co.uk/about/transport.

The vast majority of our bus services are 
managed by a specialist school transport 
management company, Vectare. They manage 
six different routes to and from the Schools: 
Burnopfield
Central Station
Ponteland / Great North Park
Tynemouth
Great North Road
Hillcrest

For Junior School pupils using any of these 
services there is a school minibus shuttle to 
and from the Senior Schools.
Services run by external providers
The following services are run by external 
companies and should be contacted directly.
Bells of Stamfordham (Stamfordham/ 
Darras Hall/Ponteland Woolsington Service)
Further details from Lynda Sharp on 
01661 886 397/ 886 207
Kennedy’s Mini Coaches 
(Alnwick/Morpeth Service)
For further information, please contact 
Kennedy’s on 01670 822 249.
Jewitts Coaches (Hexham Service)
For further information please contact Jewitts 
Coaches on 01434 681325.

Public Transport

The Schools are also accessible by public transport.

36 runs every 18 minutes from Blackett Street 
to Fenham Hall Drive.

63 runs every 18 - 20 minutes from Killingworth 
via Blackett Street to Fenham Hall Drive.

87, 72 runs at 30 minute intervals rotating 
(i.e. 87 at 07:03; 72 at 07:33) from  
Grainger Street and Blackett Street to  
Fenham Hall Drive.

12 runs every 10 minutes from Wallsend, 
Walker, Byker via Blackett Street to Wingrove 
Road/ Nuns Moor Road and Hadrian Road.

32/32A - Walker - City - Benwell - Kenton 
runs at roughly 30 minute intervals.

You can see further information on the 
timetables for these services on the 
stagecoach website. Nexus also provides 
a journey planner which may assist you in 
planning your route to the Schools.

Travelling by Train or Metro
We recognise that some pupils may be 
travelling from further afield and may not 
be able to take a bus direct to the Schools. 
They may find it more convenient to come 
into Newcastle by train or Tyne and Wear 
metro. They can then catch the Central Station 
Vectare bus service to the Schools.

If there are changes to timetables or services 
during the academic year we will notify you in 
the following ways:

1) Email to Parents
2) Pupil Announcements Board

All information is provided in good faith and 
Dame Allan’s Schools can accept no liability 
with regards to services operated by external 
providers and/or public transport.

2 3

Welcome

Dear Parents / Guardians,

Thank you for taking the time to look at 
Dame Allan’s Schools’ bus services for the 
2024-2025 academic year. This is the third 
version of such a guide, which sets out the 
wide range of travel options available to  the 
pupils at Dame Allan’s Schools.

Building upon our successful partnership, we 
are pleased to announce the continuation of 
our collaboration with Vectare, a specialist 
school transport management company, to 
manage their school bus services. Vectare are 
responsible for over 2.5 million independent 
school journeys per annum. Vectare will 
continue to manage all aspects of the School’s 
services, and any enquiries can be directed to 
their team at dameallans@vectare.co.uk.

All bookings for school bus routes are  
made via our online booking system, which 
can be viewed at dameallans.vectare.co.uk.  
This means that you no longer need to 
complete any paper forms. Payment for  
the service is made at the time of booking 
and your child’s name will automatically 
be added to the register. The website also 
incorporates an interactive journey planner 
which allows you to enter your postcode  
and find your closest bus stop.

This guide provides an overview of the  
bus service network and contains further 
details including fare and timetable 
information. All bookings for all routes can be 
made via the dedicated transport website.  
The website allows you to book travel 24/7 
from anywhere in the world, meaning that if 
you need to leave early for work one morning 
or you are running late and you would like 
your child to travel on a school bus as a  
one off, you can make a booking right up  
until the bus is due to depart.

If you need any further assistance, or you 
would like to discuss travel options from areas 
not currently served by our network, please 
contact us via the bookings website and  
we will be pleased to assist.

I would like to take this opportunity to 
wish your child a happy and successful 
academic year ahead.

Yours faithfully, 
Vicki McDonald 
Bursar



4 5

1. Scan the QR code or go to dameallans.vectare.co.uk  
    to locate your nearest stop and book ad-hoc or regular travel.

2. Make your booking and get instant confirmation.

3. Contact our Transport Department via the website  
    if you have any questions.

Vectare’s Services
Bus Fares

Zone

Zone A

Zone B

Zone C

Zone D

Single Trip

£2.50

£3.05

£4.00

£4.95

Regular Travel
per journey)

£1.90

£2.50

£3.15

£3.75

Vectare’s Timetables
                                                               Stops                                                               AM                   PM

C Bryan’s Leap, Burnopfield 07:25 17:00

C Pack Horse Pub Car Park, Burnopfield 07:30 16:55

C Fellside Road - East Byermoor 07:37 16:42

C Fellside Road - Parkway 07:39 16:40

C Fellside Road - Fellside Park 07:40 16:38

C Fellside Road - Runnymede Road 07:41 16:37

C Front Street - Glebe Avenue (AM only) 07:50 -

C Front Street - St Mary’s Green/School Street 07:50 16:35

C Rectory Lane - Millfield Road 07:52 16:34

C Whaggs Lane - Oakfield Road/South View Terrace 07:53 16:32

C Sunniside Road - Grange Lane/Elm Court 07:55 16:31

C Sunniside Road - Hole Lane 07:56 16:30

C Gateshead Road (Pennyfire Road PM) 08:00 16:21

 B Lobley Hill Road - Rothbury Gardens 08:10 16:14

 - Dame Allan’s Schools [PM: Wingrove Road] 08:20 16:00

Burnopfield

zone

Central Station AM

                                                            Stops                                                                                        AM

- Bewick Street  08:15

- Senior School, Fenham  08:27

zone

Central Station PM

                                                            Stops                                                                                        PM

- Bolbec Road, near to Fowberry Crescent Junction  16:00

- Bewick Street  16:15

zone
In addition, if you are interested in lift sharing arrangements, you will now also able to find 
other parents on the Vectare portal, at the same web address (dameallans.vectare.co.uk). 
Sign up is voluntary and when registered, you will be able to connect with others local to 
you who are either offering or looking for lift sharing.

RideShare



6 7

                                                              Stops                                                               AM                   PM

D  Darras Road Broadway bus stop 07:08 17:04

D Main Street, Ponteland 07:11 17:01

D Prestwick Road End 07:14 16:58 

B Great North Park - Kingston Park Road 07:22 16:50

B Brunton Lane-Farm Cottages 07:30 16:38

B Brunton Park at Great North Road 07:33 16:33

B Great North Road - Three Mile Inn/ Bridge Park 07:34 16:32

B Great North Road - Broadway East/ Broadway West 07:35 16:31

B Lansdowne Terrace 07:36 16:29

B Great North Road - Moorfield/ The Drive 07:39 16:25

A Osborne Road - Jesmond Road 07:42 16:21

A Osborne Road - Holly Avenue 07:44 16:18

A Osborne Road - Mistletoe Road 07:45 16:17

A Osborne Road - Acorn Road 07:46 16:16

A Osborne Road - Sanderson Road 07:47 16:15

A Jesmond - Mitchell Avenue 07:52 16:12

- Dame Allan’s Schools (PM: Wingrove Road North) 08:05 16:00

Ponteland / Great North Park

zone

                                                               Stops                                                               AM                   PM

C Tynemouth Metro station 07:08 17:08   

C Marden Estate 07:10 17:06   

B The Broadway - Mast Lane 07:13 17:03   

B Whitley Bay Ice Rink at Hillheads road 07:15 17:01   

B Rake Lane - Foxhunters 07:17 16:59   

B Earsdon Road - Metro 07:20 16:56   

B Earsdon Road - Middle School 07:24 16:52   

B Northumberland Park Metro Station 07:26 16:50   

B Station Road Nursery, Backworth 07:30 16:46   

B Forest Hall Road - Clousden Drive at Forest Hall Road 07:35 16:38   

B DSS Tyneview Park - Station Road at Station Road 07:37 16:33   

B Front Street - College Lane at Front Street/ Benton Lane at Front Street 07:39 16:29   

B DSS Longbenton 07:41 16:26   

B Benton Park Road - The Cloisters/Wiseton Court 07:42 16:25   

B South Gosforth Roundabout Haddricks Mill Road 07:43 16:20   

Tynemouth

zone

                                                               Stops                                                               AM                   PM

D The Prospect, Sunderland 07:06 17:12

D Hillcrest (pick up on A690 at junction with steep hill) 07:15 17:05

D Weymouth Road (Biddick Woods Estate bus stop) 07:25 16:55

D Road End - The Meadows bus stop (The Dun Cow) 07:30 16:50

D High General Woods (Bramhall Drive - NERCHE field car park) 07:40 16:40

D Ash Meadows Estate 07:45 16:35

D Mount Pleasant bus stop heading west 07:55 16:25

B Durham Road-Harlow Green 07:58 16:22

B Durham Road-Appledore Gardens 08:00 16:20

B Durham Road - The Bank Pub 08:02 16:18

B Low Fell (nr Valley Drive Junction, Durham Road North) 08:05 16:15

- Dame Allan’s Senior School (PM: Outside the dining hall) 08:20 16:00

Hillcrest

zone

                                                               Stops                                                               AM                   PM

B Great North Road - The Drive/Moorfield 07:45 16:20

B High Street - Graham Park Road (AM Only) 07:46 -

B High Street - West Avenue/The Grove 07:47 16:18

B High Street - Woodbine Road/S Cross Street 07:49 16:15

B Salters Road - High Street/Headley Street 07:50 16:14

B Salters Road - Sanderson Hospital 07:54 16:13

B Salters Road - Ashburton Road/Northfield Road 07:58 16:12

B Kenton Road - Salters Road/Yetlington Drive 08:00 16:12

A Kenton Road - Northumberland Avenue 08:02 16:08

A Kenton Road - Elmfield Road/Kenton Avenue 08:04 16:06

A Kenton Road - Montague Avenue 08:05 16:05

- Dame Allan’s Schools (PM: Wingrove Road North) 08:10 16:00

Great North Road

zone

B Haddricks Mill Road-Dene Crescent 07:44 16:18   

B Matthew Bank - Beattie Avenue 07:48 16:13   

A Jesmond Dene Road - Sturdee Gardens 07:52 16:11   

A Jesmond Dene Road - Ilford Road (PM Only) - 16:10   

A Jesmond Dene Road - Highbury/ Great North Road 07:55 16:08

- Dame Allan’s School (PM: Wingrove Road North) 08:05 16:00



A1018

Great North Park - 
Kingston Park Road

Darras Road 
Broadway 
bus stop

Main Street, 
Ponteland

Prestwick 
Road End

Lobley Hill Road - 
Rothbury Gardens

Gateshead Road 
(Pennyfire Road PM)

Sunniside Road 
- Hole Lane

Sunniside Road - 
Grange Lane/Elm 
Court

Whaggs Lane - Oakfield 
Road/South View Terrace

Rectory Lane - Millfield Road

Front Street - St Mary's 
Green/School Street

Front Street - Glebe
 Avenue (AM only)

Fellside Road -
 Runnymede Road

Fellside Road 
- Fellside Park

Fellside Road
- Parkway

Fellside Road - 
East Byermoor

Pack Horse Pub 
Car Park, Burnopfield

Bryan's Leap, 
Burnopfield

Low Fell (nr Valley Drive 
Junction, Durham Road North)

Durham Road 
- The Bank Pub

Durham Road
-Appledore Gardens

Durham Road
-Harlow Green

Bewick
Street

Mount Pleasant 
bus stop 

heading west

Ash Meadows 
estate

High General Woods 
(Bramhall Drive - 
NERCHE field car park)

Road End - The Meadows 
bus stop (The Dun Cow)

Weymouth Road 
(Biddick Woods Estate
 bus stop)

Hillcrest (pick up on A690 at
junction with steep hill)

The Prospect, 
Sunderland

Osborne Road 
- Sanderson Road

Osborne Road 
- Acorn Road

Osborne Road 
Jesmond Road

Great North Road 
- Broadway East / Broadway West

Jesmond - Mitchell
Avenue

Lansdowne
Terrace

DSS Tyneview Park 
- Station Road at Station Road

Front Street - College 
Lane at Front Street / 
Benton Lane at Front StreetDSS Longbenton

South Gosforth
 Roundabout

Haddricks
Mill Road

Benton Park
Road - The 
Cloisters

Haddricks Mill 
Road-Dene Crescent

Forest Hall Road -
Clousden Drive

at Forest
Hall Road

Station Road
Nursery,

Backworth

Osborne Road 
- Mistletoe Road

Great North Road - Three Mile Inn 
/ Bridge Park

Brunton Park at Great North Road

Brunton Lane -

Earsdon Road - 
Middle School

Northumberland 
Park Metro Station

Rake Lane 
- Foxhunters

Whitley Bay
Ice Rink at
Hillheads

road

Earsdon Road - 
Metro

The Broadway - Mast Lane

Marden Estate

Tynemouth 
Metro station

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

8
9

10

1

5

6

7

4
3

2

Great North Road 
- Moorfield/ The Drive

1

7

3

4

5

Osborne Road 
- Holly Avenue

6

2

Great North Road
-  The Drive

1

Kenton Road - 
Elmfield Road

9

Kenton Road - 
Northumberland
Avenue

8

Kenton Road - 
Montague Avenue

10

Jesmond Dene Road
- Sturdee Gardens

1

Jesmond Dene Road - 
Ilford Road (PM Only)

2

3 2

1

13

*See Enlargement

ZONE 

C

ZONE 

C

ZONE 

C

ZONE 

C

ZONE 

D

RIVER TYNE

ZONE 

C

ZONE 

B

ZONE 

D

ZONE 

B

ZONE 

B

ZONE 

A

ZONE 

D

ZONE 

D

RIVER TYNE

Great North Road - Park Avenue

Great North Road 
- Broadway East

Lansdowne Terrace at High Street

High Street at High Street - S Cross Street

Great North Road - Three Mile Inn

Brunton Park at Great North Road

Great North Road - Norwood Avenue

Great North Road - Glamis AvenueBrunton Lane -

Great North Park - Kingston Park 
Road (pick up point is opposite 
side of road from this stop)

1

1

6

7

5

3
4

215
14

13

4567
8

9
10

ZONE 

B

ZONE 

A

RIVER TYNE

1
2

1*Enlargement

Bus stops close to the school

A194(M)

A1231

A693

A690

A69

A19

A19

A1058

Bus stop

Tynemouth

Ponteland / Great North Park

Great North Road

Burnopfield

Central Station

Hillcrest

RIVER WEAR

Key: Great North Road

Great North Road - 
The Drive

1

High Street - Graham 
Park Road (AM Only)

2

High Street - 
West Avenue/The Grove

3

High Street - Woodbine 
Road/S Cross Street

4

Salters Road - 
Ashburton Road/ 
Northfield Road

6

Kenton Road - 
Salters Road /
Yetlington Drive

7

Salters Road - 
Sanderson Hospital

5

Key: Tynemouth

1

© Vectare 2022 | Vectare.co.uk 

Blaydon

Dunston

Chester-le-street

Heworth

Annitsford

West
Jesmond

Airport

National Rail Line / Station

Newcastle

8 9



10 11

GOSFORTH GOSFORTH

JESMOND

FENHAM HALL DRIVE
FENHAM HALL DRIVE

Preferred Parking / Drop Off Areas.

Gosforth Cycle Route.

Dual Use Pavements & Pedestrian
and/or Cycle Crossings.

Toucan Crossings.

Bus Stop.

Avoid this area where possible! Very busy at peak times.
Park considerately and don’t idle. 

Benwell
Recreation

Ground

Junior School
& Nursery

Senior Schools
& Sixth Form

Royal Victoria
Infirmary

Leazes Park

32 / 32A / 36 
63 / 7236 / 63

72 / 87 

32 / 32A
S112

12 / 32
32A

12 / 32
32A

Nuns Moor
Car Park

     M
O

O
RSID

E N
O

RT
H

                              M
O

O
R

SID
E S O

UTH

RIDGEWAY

W
IN

G
RO

V
E RO

A
D

 N
O

RT
H

                                  W
IN

G
R

O
V

E
 R

O
A

D

K
IN

G
SW

AY
B

O
L

B
EC

 R
O

A
D

             G
O

W
LA

N D
  A

V
EN

U
E

   NUNS MOOR ROAD            STUDLEY TERRACE                             WALTER TERRACE            NEW MILLS

BR

IG
HTON GROVE

SHERATO
N STREET                              RICHARDSO

N
 ROAD

H
U

N
TERS ROAD

HADRIAN ROAD

ROYAL C

R
E

S
C

E
N

T

PO
N

TELAN
D ROAD A189                     BARRACK ROAD A189

PO
N

TELAN
D ROAD A189                     BARRACK ROAD A189

FOWBERRY C

RES
C

EN
T

FOWBERRY C

RES
C

EN
T

G
RA

N
D

ST
A

N
D

 R
O

A
D

 A
18

9 
    

    
    

    
  G

RA
NDST

AND R
OAD A

18
9  

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
     

      
           GRANDSTAND ROAD A189    

G
RA

N
D

ST
A

N
D

 R
O

A
D

 A
18

9 
    

    
    

    
  G

RA
NDST

AND R
OAD A

18
9  

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
     

      
           GRANDSTAND ROAD A189    

    G
R

EAT
 N

O
RT

H
 RO

A
D

 B
1318                             G

R
EAT

 N
O

RT
H

 R
O

A
D

 B
1318

REDEWATER RD

A167                   
                    A167                                                                                                                        A167                                                                  A167FENHAM HALL DRIVE

Q
U

EE
N

SW
AY

CLAREMONT ROAD                                                                    B1318

BOURNE AVE



  12 13

Cycling
We really encourage pupils to consider cycling 
to school. There is an off-road safe cycling 
route from the Gosforth area to the Schools 
and pupils are able to store their bikes securely 
in bike sheds on site. You can see further 
details on our map on pages 10 and 11 which 
highlights the main cycle route.
We understand that cycling to and from 
school every day may not be convenient or 
appealing for everyone. However, we would 
still suggest that even occasionally cycling to the 
Schools is beneficial.
Asides from the overwhelmingly positive 
environmental benefits it is also a great way to 
start the day. Whilst most people will only think 
of the benefits of exercising as simply keeping 
fit, there is an abundance of research that 
discusses the impact of exercise on your brain.
From reducing stress and anxiety and increasing 
your focus and concentration immediately 
after exercising, to improving your sleep and 
memory in the long term, cycling is a really 
great way to start your school day.

Walking
As we have already mentioned, exercising on 
the way to school is not only a great way to 
start the day, but it is also hugely beneficial 
for the environment. We would therefore 
encourage pupils to walk to school if possible.
There have been significant attempts to make 
pedestrians feel safer when walking such as 
the latest updates to the Highway Code or 
Newcastle City Council’s initiatives. Further 
details of the initiatives can be found on 
Newcastle City Council’s website.

Driving
We realise that for some driving is a 
necessity and will often form a part of a 
family’s daily routine. As there are a number 

of pupils that travel to school in the car, we 
thought that it would be worth sharing a few 
tips and reminders.

1. Avoid Fowberry Crescent, Bolbec 
Road and Bourne Avenue. We would 
recommend avoiding these three roads, 
as they are often very busy, especially at 
peak times. Nearby residents have to bear 
the brunt of the impact of this traffic and 
we are really keen to reduce the issues 
they face.

2. Don’t idle and leave your engine 
running! Not only will you save money 
but this is also hugely beneficial for the 
air quality around the Schools, thus 
protecting the environment and more 
importantly the health of your children.

3. Drive safely and park carefully. If there 
are no other options and you need to 
park in the close vicinity of the Schools, 
please do so considerately. Take care not 
to block the drives of our residents when 
you are parking your vehicle and to adhere 
to the 20mph speed limit that is in place. 
Remember the raised area at the junction 
of Fowberry, Bourne Avenue and Bolbec 
Road is a pavement, and therefore cars 
should not be parked there.

4. Park and Stride. Parking and striding 
(dropping pupils off short of school and 
allowing them to walk the rest of the way) 
allows you to get the best of both worlds. 
You can travel to the Schools efficiently 
and also do your bit for the environment. 
You will also avoid the stress of parking in 
the busy areas such as Fowberry Crescent, 
Bourne Avenue and Bolbec Road. 
There are a few preferred parking areas, 
detailed on the map on pages 10 and 11, 
that allow your children to walk the final 
part of the journey.

Did you know?
26% of those caught idling are spotted 
doing so outside school.

Idling for more than 10 seconds 
uses more fuel and produces more 
emissions that contribute to smog 
and climate change than stopping and 
restarting your engine does.

This means school children are facing the 
consequences of poorer air quality more 
so than most others. (RAC Research)

5 Top Tips for Travelling 
to Dame Allan’s Schools
1. Stay safe - We have regular talks on road 

and pedestrian safety to help make sure 
the children feel as safe and as confident as 
possible when travelling to school. Pupils 
should make sure they have the right 
equipment, for example, if they are cycling, 
they should be wearing a cycle helmet.

2. Plan your journey and avoid peak times 
(8:20 - 8:30) (3.45 - 4.00). Plan your 
journey to school before term starts, 
working out how long it will take you 
and familiarising yourself with the route.
That way your child will feel comfortable 
with their journey and as a parent you can 
ensure an enjoyable travel experience. 
Planning ahead will also help you avoid 
the rush of cars at peak times in the 
surrounding areas around the Schools. 
There are plenty of brilliant co-curricular 
activities on offer, before and after school, 
as well as the after school area where 
pupils can wait until 17.45 which may also 
help you avoid the peak time traffic.

3. Start small - We recognise that converting 
to sustainable transport options may be 
a big change and not necessarily a simple 
one. We simply ask parents and pupils 
whether they can make small steps with 
us. For example walking and cycling or 
getting public transport once a month, 
then twice a month and so on.

4. Get a Nexus Travel Card - 
We recommend that pupils travelling by 
public transport take advantage of the 
discounts available to them. The Nexus 
Pop and Pop Blue cards allow children to 
travel with concessionary fares every day 
on all public transport in Tyne and Wear. 
Further details can be found here on the 
Nexus Website.

5. Travel with a friend - It is always nice 
to have a travelling companion whether 
you’re walking, cycling or using public 
transport. If you are interested in lift 
sharing arrangements, you will now 
also able to find other parents on the 
Vectare portal, at the same web address 
( dameallans.vectare.co.uk ). Sign up is 
voluntary and when registered, you will be 
able to connect with others local to you 
who are either offering or looking for lift 
sharing. This will help lighten the load on 
your busy schedules and allow children to 
travel to the Schools together.

We hope that you find this information 
helpful. Our transport provision is evaluated 
at the end of each academic year and we 
always look to improve our offering and 
make travelling to Dame Allan’s easier. If 
there are any questions, please do get in 
touch with us - finance@dameallans.co.uk .



14 15

1.  This agreement is made between all school 
bus passengers, their parents and Dame Allan’s 
Schools in order to provide safe, comfortable 
and civilised journeys for all passengers.

2.   Arrangements for pupils’ journeys to and from 
school are the responsibility of their parents.  
To assist with discharging this responsibility, 
Dame Allan’s Schools provides a school bus 
service. Parents are responsible for their son/
daughter at all times including both prior to and 
after boarding and alighting.

3.   Transport on the school bus service must be 
arranged in advance and is paid for through the 
online booking system.

4.  The school bus service is only available to Junior 
Pupils in year 5 and 6, or to pupils in year 3 and 
4, when accompanied by an older sibling from 
the Senior School on the bus.

5.  In order to access the cheaper rate you must 
regularly use the service. We class regular use 
as travel booked for half a term at a time (not 
necessarily every day). If you  book for half a 
term and then want to add additional travel it 
will be at the ‘one -off ’ rate.

6.   Bookings are non-refundable in the event  
of a pupil failing to travel.

7.   Bookings are to be made via  
dameallans.vectare.co.uk

8.   Each pupil for whom an online form has been 
submitted will be added to a bus list detailing the 
service they travel on, their bus stop and what 
travel has been paid for. Their name will appear 
on a list which will be checked by the driver.

9.   It will be the parent’s responsibility to inform the 
school via the Contact Us form on the website 
if they no longer wish for their child to use the 
school bus service. Notice of half a term must 
be given by a parent prior to the removal of a 
pupil from the school bus service.

 10. No pupil is permitted to travel on the school  
bus service if not pre-booked for that bus.  
Other arrangements for journeys to and from 

school must be made by the pupil or their 
parents. Pupils must travel to and from 
Dame Allan’s Schools in full school uniform.  
Full school tracksuit or non-uniform can only  
be worn when permission has been granted.

 11. Pupils should be at the bus stop 5 minutes  
before the scheduled time of departure to  
ensure they do not miss the bus. Drivers will  
not wait past the scheduled departure time.

 12 . Good conduct is required at all times.  
Shouting, use of inappropriate language, 
dropping litter, playing loud music or any other 
misbehaviour is strictly forbidden, as is  
eating on the bus. Pupils must ensure that any 
online activity will not cause distress to others 
as set out in the school ICT Acceptable Use 
Agreement. Pupils are expected to behave 
responsibly on transport to and from Dame 
Allan’s Schools. This means following all safety 
guidelines and adhering to the Schools’ code  
of conduct and behaviour policies, which  
can be found on the website:  
www.dameallans.co.uk/about/transport

 13. Except when embarking or disembarking, all  
passengers must remain seated with their seat 
belts fastened correctly.

 14.  Whilst on a school bus, all passengers must 
accept the authority of a member of staff 
or driver, who may ask them to obey any 
reasonable instruction such as pick up litter,  
cease from certain actions or to move to  
a different seat.

 15. Failure to comply with these conditions may 
result in the matter being referred to the 
pupil’s form teacher or Head of Year and may 
result in disciplinary action, including temporary 
or permanent withdrawal of permission to use 
the school bus service.

 16 . Dame Allan’s School aims for 95% of journeys 
to operate within the transport industry window 
of tolerance of one minute early to five minutes 
late, however timings may vary due to traffic 
conditions or unforeseen circumstances.

Terms and Conditions Notes




